
 

 

 
SPECIAL CITY OF MIDWEST CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

City Hall - Midwest City Council Chambers, 100 N. Midwest Boulevard 

 

June 16, 2020 – 12:30 PM 

 

A.      CALL TO ORDER. 

B.      DISCUSSION ITEM. 

1. Discussion and consideration of awarding the bid to and entering into a contract with 

Turning Point Industries, Inc. in the amount of $533,539.95 for the Original Mile 

Revitalization, Key Boulevard Phase 2, construction project.  

C.        ADJOURNMENT. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To make a special assistance request, call 739-1213 or email bbundy@midwestcityok.org no less 

than 24 hours prior to the start of a meeting. If special assistance is needed during a meeting, call 

739-1388. 

 

The CDC recommendations will be followed to the extent allowed by the Oklahoma Open 

Meetings Act and temporary Amendment. Please stay home if you or anyone in your household 

is sick or think they may have had a COVID-19 exposure. If attending in person, please practice 

social distancing and wear a mask to protect yourself and others. 

 



CITY of MIDWEST CITY 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 
 
Billy Harless, Community Development Director 
Brandon Bundy, P.E., City Engineer 
 

100 N. Midwest Boulevard  Midwest City, Oklahoma 73110 
Engineering Division (405) 739-1220  FAX (405) 739-1399  TDD (405) 739-1359 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 

Brandon Bundy, P.E., City Engineer 

CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION 

Kelly Gilles, Manager 

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNER 

Petya Stefanoff, Comprehensive Planner 

BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION 

Christine Brakefield, Building Official 

GIS DIVISION 

Greg Hakman, GIS Coordinator 

TO : Honorable Mayor and Council  

  

FROM : Brandon Bundy, P.E., City Engineer 

  

DATE : June 9th, 2020 

  

SUBJECT : Discussion and consideration of awarding the bid to and entering into 

a contract with Turning Point Industries, Inc. in the amount of 

$533,539.95 for the Original Mile Revitalization, Key Boulevard Phase 

2, construction project. 

 
 
 
 
Bids were received on May 26th, 2020 for the above referenced project.  Staff 
recommends award of the bid to Turning Point Industries, Inc. which submitted the 
lowest and best bid meeting specifications.  Their base bid for concrete was 
$526,929.95 and the three add alternates totaled $6,610.  The cumulative total will be 
$533,539.95.  Attached are the bid tabulations for the eight bids received for the project, 
plus the engineer’s estimate.   
 
This particular project is to rebuild Key Boulevard from Babb Drive to E Indian Drive as 
well as improvements to the entrance of Midwest City Elementary. 
 
The funding for this project will utilize $75,000 from Fund 141 (CDBG) and the 
remainder is appropriated in project #921604, Fund 92. 
 
Staff recommends awarding the bid to Turning Point Industries, Inc.  
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Brandon Bundy, P.E.,  
City Engineer 
 
 
 
Attachment 





Co pyright nearmap 2015

Ê

Key Boulevard Phase 2

This map is a general info rmatio n public reso urce. The City o f
Midwest City makes no warranty, representation o r guarantee as to
the co ntent, accuracy, timeliness o r co mpleteness of any o f the
info rmatio n pro vided on this map. Any party’s use o r reliance o n
this map, o r any info rmatio n o n it, is at that party’s own risk and
without liability to  the City o f Midwest City, its o fficials o r its
employees fo r any discrepancies, erro rs o r variances that may exist.

DISCLAIMER

1 in = 188 ft
when printed actual sizeo n 8-1/2"x11" paper

Legend
Street Names Special Utilitiy

Assessments



Pay Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
1 Raised Crosswalk LS 1 10,000.00$  10,000.00$     6,500.00$       6,500.00$       8,400.00$       8,400.00$       1,425.00$       1,425.00$          15,350.00$     15,350.00$     
2 201(A)0102 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 5,000.00$    5,000.00$       7,500.00$       7,500.00$       4,200.00$       4,200.00$       5,300.00$       5,300.00$          15,000.00$     15,000.00$     
3 202(A)1301 Unclassified Excavation CY 765 10.05$         7,688.25$       10.00$            7,650.00$       30.00$            22,950.00$     13.50$            10,327.50$        21.00$            16,065.00$     
4 202(D)0184 Unclassified Borrow CY 65 10.42$         677.30$          15.00$            975.00$          50.00$            3,250.00$       15.50$            1,007.50$          22.50$            1,462.50$       
5 202(D)4781 Unclassified Borrow (Topsoil) CY 50 14.66$         733.00$          20.00$            1,000.00$       60.00$            3,000.00$       47.00$            2,350.00$          23.00$            1,150.00$       
6 221(C )2801 Temporary Silt Fence LF 270 2.69$           726.30$          2.00$              540.00$          2.50$              675.00$          2.50$              675.00$             5.00$              1,350.00$       
7 230(A) 2806 Solid Slab Sodding SY 1050 2.70$           2,835.00$       3.50$              3,675.00$       3.75$              3,937.50$       2.50$              2,625.00$          5.00$              5,250.00$       
8 303(A) 2100 Aggregate Base Type "A" CY 45 44.30$         1,993.50$       60.00$            2,700.00$       200.00$          9,000.00$       65.00$            2,925.00$          75.00$            3,375.00$       
9 307 6" Compacted Rock Subgrade SY 5000 6.35$           31,750.00$     9.00$              45,000.00$     18.00$            90,000.00$     10.25$            51,250.00$        17.50$            87,500.00$     

10 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY 4591 18.28$         83,923.48$     34.00$            156,094.00$   21.00$            96,411.00$     31.00$            142,321.00$      49.47$            227,116.77$   
11 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement CY 698 127.60$       89,064.80$     150.00$          104,700.00$   165.00$          115,170.00$   140.00$          97,720.00$        135.00$          94,230.00$     
12 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement (colored) CY 67 127.60$       8,549.20$       250.00$          16,750.00$     245.00$          16,415.00$     230.00$          15,410.00$        300.00$          20,100.00$     
13 415   6300 Concrete Joint Sealing LF 550 2.33$           1,281.50$       1.25$              687.50$          3.00$              1,650.00$       6.00$              3,300.00$          2.50$              1,375.00$       
14 512(A) Concrete Testing LS 1 13,000.00$  13,000.00$     6,500.00$       6,500.00$       9,500.00$       9,500.00$       7,500.00$       7,500.00$          10,000.00$     10,000.00$     

15 609(A) 5865
Concrete Curb (6" Mountable, Doweled, 
Colored) LF 69 17.87$         1,233.03$       55.00$            3,795.00$       67.19$            4,636.11$       36.00$            2,484.00$          75.00$            5,175.00$       

16 609(A) 0300 Concrete Curb (6" Barrier-Integral) LF 2524 8.58$           21,655.92$     15.00$            37,860.00$     12.00$            30,288.00$     9.50$              23,978.00$        17.00$            42,908.00$     
17 610(A) 0602 4" Concrete Sidewalk w Fiber SY 639 58.31$         37,260.09$     57.00$            36,423.00$     105.00$          67,095.00$     52.00$            33,228.00$        65.00$            41,535.00$     
18 610(B) 0604 6" Concrete Driveway SY 405 67.52$         27,345.60$     53.00$            21,465.00$     87.00$            35,235.00$     78.00$            31,590.00$        70.00$            28,350.00$     
19 610(I)4610 Tactile Warning Device - New SF 190 35.39$         6,724.10$       25.00$            4,750.00$       15.00$            2,850.00$       22.00$            4,180.00$          30.00$            5,700.00$       
20 610(J) 4810 (PL) Stamped Concrete Finish SY 367 89.69$         32,916.23$     33.00$            12,111.00$     48.00$            17,616.00$     34.00$            12,478.00$        81.00$            29,727.00$     
21 611(A) 2657 Manhole (4' Diameter) EA 1 3,213.25$    3,213.25$       3,750.00$       3,750.00$       3,620.00$       3,620.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$          5,000.00$       5,000.00$       
22 611(G) 5114 Inlet CI Des. 2© EA 1 5,456.91$    5,456.91$       5,500.00$       5,500.00$       5,066.00$       5,066.00$       5,800.00$       5,800.00$          6,000.00$       6,000.00$       
23 612(E ) 0647 Valve Boxes Adjust to Grade EA 1 596.60$       596.60$          500.00$          500.00$          425.00$          425.00$          300.00$          300.00$             500.00$          500.00$          
24 612(I)  0652 Water Meter Reset EA 15 990.24$       14,853.60$     750.00$          11,250.00$     1,025.00$       15,375.00$     1,300.00$       19,500.00$        1,300.00$       19,500.00$     
25 613(A) 0583 24" R.C. Pipe Class IV LF 73 129.20$       9,431.60$       80.00$            5,840.00$       61.00$            4,453.00$       88.00$            6,424.00$          77.00$            5,621.00$       
26 613(R) 1185 Standard Bedding Material, Class A CY 40 78.81$         3,152.40$       65.00$            2,600.00$       72.00$            2,880.00$       140.00$          5,600.00$          75.00$            3,000.00$       
27 619(B) 4741 Removal of Drainage Inlets EA 1 551.72$       551.72$          900.00$          900.00$          1,200.00$       1,200.00$       700.00$          700.00$             2,000.00$       2,000.00$       

28 619(B) 4763
Removal of Concrete Pavement, W/ 
Asphalt Overlay SY 4591 7.98$           36,636.18$     10.00$            45,910.00$     22.00$            101,002.00$   8.10$              37,187.10$        20.00$            91,820.00$     

29 619(B) 4766 Removal of Concrete Driveway SY 207 10.40$         2,152.80$       10.00$            2,070.00$       24.00$            4,968.00$       10.50$            2,173.50$          16.00$            3,312.00$       
30 619(B) 4767 Removal of Asphalt Driveway SY 57 8.47$           482.79$          10.00$            570.00$          22.00$            1,254.00$       8.50$              484.50$             15.00$            855.00$          
31 619(B) 4778 Removal of Existing Structures EA 1 3,055.00$    3,055.00$       7,500.00$       7,500.00$       8,600.00$       8,600.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$          10,000.00$     10,000.00$     
32 619(B) 4791 Removal of Curb LF 2080 5.47$           11,377.60$     5.00$              10,400.00$     10.50$            21,840.00$     10.50$            21,840.00$        7.00$              14,560.00$     
33 619(B) 4792 Removal of Sidewalk SY 567 10.26$         5,817.42$       10.00$            5,670.00$       18.00$            10,206.00$     12.00$            6,804.00$          15.00$            8,505.00$       
34 619(C ) 0924 Sawing Pavement LF 545 3.08$           1,678.60$       3.00$              1,635.00$       3.00$              1,635.00$       6.50$              3,542.50$          5.00$              2,725.00$       
35 805(A) 8724 Removal of Existing Signs EA 17 61.46$         1,044.82$       50.00$            850.00$          60.00$            1,020.00$       22.00$            374.00$             100.00$          1,700.00$       
36 805(D) 8756 Remove and Reset Existing Signs EA 6 181.96$       1,091.76$       350.00$          2,100.00$       250.00$          1,500.00$       60.00$            360.00$             175.00$          1,050.00$       
37 854(A) 8800 Traffic Stripe (Paint) (4" Wide) (White) LF 1104 1.93$           2,130.72$       2.95$              3,256.80$       3.00$              3,312.00$       5.90$              6,513.60$          6.50$              7,176.00$       
38 880(J) 8905 Construction Traffic Control LS 1 13,266.56$  13,266.56$     6,000.00$       6,000.00$       18,500.00$     18,500.00$     3,960.00$       3,960.00$          15,000.00$     15,000.00$     
39 641    1552 Mobilization LS 1 52,894.76$  52,894.76$     15,000.00$     15,000.00$     46,000.00$     46,000.00$     76,000.00$     76,000.00$        40,000.00$     40,000.00$     
40 642(B) 0096 Construction Staking Level II LS 1 33,600.00$  33,600.00$     5,000.00$       5,000.00$       19,990.39$     19,990.39$     13,250.00$     13,250.00$        10,000.00$     10,000.00$     

Subtotal 586,842.39$   612,977.30$   815,125.00$   667,887.20$      901,043.27$   

Bid Tab - Key Blvd 5-26-2020
Bid 1 - Concrete Engineer's Estimate MTZ ConstructionParathon Construction Silver Star  Construction TJ Campbell Construction



Pay Item Description Unit QTY
1 Raised Crosswalk LS 1
2 201(A)0102 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1
3 202(A)1301 Unclassified Excavation CY 765
4 202(D)0184 Unclassified Borrow CY 65
5 202(D)4781 Unclassified Borrow (Topsoil) CY 50
6 221(C )2801 Temporary Silt Fence LF 270
7 230(A) 2806 Solid Slab Sodding SY 1050
8 303(A) 2100 Aggregate Base Type "A" CY 45
9 307 6" Compacted Rock Subgrade SY 5000

10 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY 4591
11 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement CY 698
12 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement (colored) CY 67
13 415   6300 Concrete Joint Sealing LF 550
14 512(A) Concrete Testing LS 1

15 609(A) 5865
Concrete Curb (6" Mountable, Doweled, 
Colored) LF 69

16 609(A) 0300 Concrete Curb (6" Barrier-Integral) LF 2524
17 610(A) 0602 4" Concrete Sidewalk w Fiber SY 639
18 610(B) 0604 6" Concrete Driveway SY 405
19 610(I)4610 Tactile Warning Device - New SF 190
20 610(J) 4810 (PL) Stamped Concrete Finish SY 367
21 611(A) 2657 Manhole (4' Diameter) EA 1
22 611(G) 5114 Inlet CI Des. 2© EA 1
23 612(E ) 0647 Valve Boxes Adjust to Grade EA 1
24 612(I)  0652 Water Meter Reset EA 15
25 613(A) 0583 24" R.C. Pipe Class IV LF 73
26 613(R) 1185 Standard Bedding Material, Class A CY 40
27 619(B) 4741 Removal of Drainage Inlets EA 1

28 619(B) 4763
Removal of Concrete Pavement, W/ 
Asphalt Overlay SY 4591

29 619(B) 4766 Removal of Concrete Driveway SY 207
30 619(B) 4767 Removal of Asphalt Driveway SY 57
31 619(B) 4778 Removal of Existing Structures EA 1
32 619(B) 4791 Removal of Curb LF 2080
33 619(B) 4792 Removal of Sidewalk SY 567
34 619(C ) 0924 Sawing Pavement LF 545
35 805(A) 8724 Removal of Existing Signs EA 17
36 805(D) 8756 Remove and Reset Existing Signs EA 6
37 854(A) 8800 Traffic Stripe (Paint) (4" Wide) (White) LF 1104
38 880(J) 8905 Construction Traffic Control LS 1
39 641    1552 Mobilization LS 1
40 642(B) 0096 Construction Staking Level II LS 1

Bid 1 - Concrete

Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
3,200.00$      3,200.00$         1,500.00$             1,500.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$               5,000.00$           
1,900.00$      1,900.00$         6,500.00$             6,500.00$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$         8,000.00$               8,000.00$           

15.75$           12,048.75$       27.00$                  20,655.00$       12.25$              9,371.25$         20.00$                    15,300.00$         
12.25$           796.25$            37.00$                  2,405.00$         15.00$              975.00$            30.00$                    1,950.00$           
12.25$           612.50$            47.00$                  2,350.00$         21.00$              1,050.00$         44.00$                    2,200.00$           
3.25$             877.50$            2.00$                    540.00$            3.00$                810.00$            3.00$                      810.00$              
3.25$             3,412.50$         5.25$                    5,512.50$         4.25$                4,462.50$         2.50$                      2,625.00$           

60.00$           2,700.00$         140.00$                6,300.00$         68.00$              3,060.00$         67.00$                    3,015.00$           
10.55$           52,750.00$       17.50$                  87,500.00$       11.50$              57,500.00$       8.00$                      40,000.00$         
18.00$           82,638.00$       19.25$                  88,376.75$       23.25$              106,740.75$     23.00$                    105,593.00$       

144.00$         100,512.00$     255.00$                177,990.00$     129.50$            90,391.00$       150.00$                  104,700.00$       
231.00$         15,477.00$       310.00$                20,770.00$       205.00$            13,735.00$       260.00$                  17,420.00$         

2.50$             1,375.00$         5.00$                    2,750.00$         2.25$                1,237.50$         3.00$                      1,650.00$           
10,300.00$    10,300.00$       7,000.00$             7,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$         10,000.00$             10,000.00$         

13.50$           931.50$            42.00$                  2,898.00$         20.00$              1,380.00$         25.00$                    1,725.00$           
11.15$           28,142.60$       19.00$                  47,956.00$       12.50$              31,550.00$       9.00$                      22,716.00$         
53.50$           34,186.50$       77.00$                  49,203.00$       48.00$              30,672.00$       52.00$                    33,228.00$         
55.30$           22,396.50$       69.00$                  27,945.00$       50.00$              20,250.00$       55.00$                    22,275.00$         
23.00$           4,370.00$         20.00$                  3,800.00$         30.00$              5,700.00$         25.00$                    4,750.00$           
30.00$           11,010.00$       28.00$                  10,276.00$       39.00$              14,313.00$       55.00$                    20,185.00$         

2,715.00$      2,715.00$         1,600.00$             1,600.00$         3,500.00$         3,500.00$         2,750.00$               2,750.00$           
6,800.00$      6,800.00$         9,000.00$             9,000.00$         4,800.00$         4,800.00$         5,100.00$               5,100.00$           

250.00$         250.00$            500.00$                500.00$            250.00$            250.00$            150.00$                  150.00$              
350.00$         5,250.00$         540.00$                8,100.00$         780.00$            11,700.00$       720.00$                  10,800.00$         
59.40$           4,336.20$         135.00$                9,855.00$         70.00$              5,110.00$         80.00$                    5,840.00$           
60.00$           2,400.00$         65.00$                  2,600.00$         68.00$              2,720.00$         60.00$                    2,400.00$           

600.00$         600.00$            1,175.00$             1,175.00$         600.00$            600.00$            1,000.00$               1,000.00$           

11.00$           50,501.00$       11.00$                  50,501.00$       9.50$                43,614.50$       7.00$                      32,137.00$         
16.00$           3,312.00$         13.00$                  2,691.00$         8.00$                1,656.00$         7.00$                      1,449.00$           
16.00$           912.00$            8.00$                    456.00$            8.00$                456.00$            7.00$                      399.00$              

1,000.00$      1,000.00$         625.00$                625.00$            600.00$            600.00$            3,500.00$               3,500.00$           
6.50$             13,520.00$       3.30$                    6,864.00$         8.00$                16,640.00$       7.00$                      14,560.00$         

11.75$           6,662.25$         10.00$                  5,670.00$         9.00$                5,103.00$         7.00$                      3,969.00$           
2.50$             1,362.50$         3.25$                    1,771.25$         5.75$                3,133.75$         4.00$                      2,180.00$           

30.00$           510.00$            35.00$                  595.00$            50.00$              850.00$            30.00$                    510.00$              
250.00$         1,500.00$         270.00$                1,620.00$         250.00$            1,500.00$         210.00$                  1,260.00$           

0.60$             662.40$            3.50$                    3,864.00$         3.50$                3,864.00$         2.40$                      2,649.60$           
9,500.00$      9,500.00$         7,500.00$             7,500.00$         6,700.00$         6,700.00$         15,000.00$             15,000.00$         

16,000.00$    16,000.00$       30,000.00$           30,000.00$       15,000.00$       15,000.00$       25,000.00$             25,000.00$         
9,500.00$      9,500.00$         21,600.00$           21,600.00$       6,000.00$         6,000.00$         9,000.00$               9,000.00$           

526,929.95$     738,814.50$     541,495.25$     562,795.60$       

Rudy ConstructionTurning Point Crossland Constructon A-Tech Paving



Pay Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
1 Raised Crosswalk LS 1 10,000.00$  10,000.00$     8,400.00$       8,400.00$       1,425.00$       1,425.00$          
2 201(A)0102 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1 5,000.00$    5,000.00$       3,850.00$       3,850.00$       5,300.00$       5,300.00$          
3 202(A)1301 Unclassified Excavation CY 765 10.05$         7,688.25$       30.00$            22,950.00$     13.50$            10,327.50$        
4 202(D)0184 Unclassified Borrow CY 65 10.42$         677.30$          50.00$            3,250.00$       15.50$            1,007.50$          
5 202(D)4781 Unclassified Borrow (Topsoil) CY 50 14.66$         733.00$          60.00$            3,000.00$       47.00$            2,350.00$          
6 221(C )2801 Temporary Silt Fence LF 270 2.69$           726.30$          2.50$              675.00$          2.50$              675.00$             
7 230(A) 2806 Solid Slab Sodding SY 1050 2.70$           2,835.00$       3.75$              3,937.50$       2.50$              2,625.00$          
8 303(A) 2100 Aggregate Base Type "A" CY 45 44.30$         1,993.50$       200.00$          9,000.00$       65.00$            2,925.00$          
9 307 6" Compacted Rock Subgrade SY 5000 6.35$           31,750.00$     16.00$            80,000.00$     10.25$            51,250.00$        

10 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY
11 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement CY 29 127.60$       3,700.40$       165.00$          4,785.00$       140.00$          4,060.00$          
12 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement (colored) CY 67 127.60$       8,549.20$       245.00$          16,415.00$     230.00$          15,410.00$        
13 415   6300 Concrete Joint Sealing LF 550 2.33$           1,281.50$       3.00$              1,650.00$       6.00$              3,300.00$          
14 512(A) Concrete Testing LS 1 13,000.00$  13,000.00$     4,800.00$       4,800.00$       7,500.00$       7,500.00$          

15 609(A) 5865
Concrete Curb (6" Mountable, Doweled, 
Colored) LF 69 17.87$         1,233.03$       69.00$            4,761.00$       36.00$            2,484.00$          

16 609(A) 0300 Concrete Curb (6" Barrier-Integral) LF
17 610(A) 0602 4" Concrete Sidewalk w Fiber SY 639 58.31$         37,260.09$     98.00$            62,622.00$     52.00$            33,228.00$        
18 610(B) 0604 6" Concrete Driveway SY 405 67.52$         27,345.60$     79.00$            31,995.00$     78.00$            31,590.00$        
19 610(I)4610 Tactile Warning Device - New SF 190 35.39$         6,724.10$       15.00$            2,850.00$       22.00$            4,180.00$          
20 610(J) 4810 (PL) Stamped Concrete Finish SY 367 89.69$         32,916.23$     48.00$            17,616.00$     34.00$            12,478.00$        
21 611(A) 2657 Manhole (4' Diameter) EA 1 3,213.25$    3,213.25$       3,620.00$       3,620.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$          
22 611(G) 5114 Inlet CI Des. 2© EA 1 5,456.91$    5,456.91$       4,950.00$       4,950.00$       5,800.00$       5,800.00$          
23 612(E ) 0647 Valve Boxes Adjust to Grade EA 1 596.60$       596.60$          425.00$          425.00$          300.00$          300.00$             
24 612(I)  0652 Water Meter Reset EA 15 990.24$       14,853.60$     1,000.00$       15,000.00$     1,300.00$       19,500.00$        
25 613(A) 0583 24" R.C. Pipe Class IV LF 73 129.20$       9,431.60$       59.00$            4,307.00$       88.00$            6,424.00$          
26 613(R) 1185 Standard Bedding Material, Class A CY 40 78.81$         3,152.40$       72.00$            2,880.00$       140.00$          5,600.00$          
27 619(B) 4741 Removal of Drainage Inlets EA 1 551.72$       551.72$          1,200.00$       1,200.00$       700.00$          700.00$             

28 619(B) 4763
Removal of Concrete Pavement, W/ 
Asphalt Overlay SY 4591 7.98$           36,636.18$     21.00$            96,411.00$     8.10$              37,187.10$        

29 619(B) 4766 Removal of Concrete Driveway SY 207 10.40$         2,152.80$       21.66$            4,483.62$       10.50$            2,173.50$          
30 619(B) 4767 Removal of Asphalt Driveway SY 57 8.47$           482.79$          24.00$            1,368.00$       8.50$              484.50$             
31 619(B) 4778 Removal of Existing Structures EA 1 3,055.00$    3,055.00$       8,000.00$       8,000.00$       2,500.00$       2,500.00$          
32 619(B) 4791 Removal of Curb LF 2080 5.47$           11,377.60$     10.00$            20,800.00$     10.50$            21,840.00$        
33 619(B) 4792 Removal of Sidewalk SY 567 10.26$         5,817.42$       18.00$            10,206.00$     12.00$            6,804.00$          
34 619(C ) 0924 Sawing Pavement LF 545 3.08$           1,678.60$       3.00$              1,635.00$       6.50$              3,542.50$          
35 805(A) 8724 Removal of Existing Signs EA 17 61.46$         1,044.82$       60.00$            1,020.00$       22.00$            374.00$             
36 805(D) 8756 Remove and Reset Existing Signs EA 6 181.96$       1,091.76$       250.00$          1,500.00$       60.00$            360.00$             
37 854(A) 8800 Traffic Stripe (Paint) (4" Wide) (White) LF 1104 1.93$           2,130.72$       3.00$              3,312.00$       5.90$              6,513.60$          
38 880(J) 8905 Construction Traffic Control LS 1 13,266.56$  13,266.56$     12,161.00$     12,161.00$     3,960.00$       3,960.00$          
39 641    1552 Mobilization LS 1 52,894.76$  52,894.76$     35,000.00$     35,000.00$     76,000.00$     76,000.00$        
40 642(B) 0096 Construction Staking Level II LS 1 33,600.00$  33,600.00$     10,500.00$     10,500.00$     13,250.00$     13,250.00$        
41 407(B) 0250 Tack Coat GAL 1266 2.74$           3,468.84$       3.00$              3,798.00$       4.00$              5,064.00$          
42 411(B) 5945 Superpave, Type S3 (PG 64-22 OK) TON 1152 71.82$         82,736.64$     71.75$            82,656.00$     77.75$            89,568.00$        
43 411(C ) 5955 Superpave, Type S4 (PG 70-28 OK) TON 408 86.84$         35,430.72$     101.00$          41,208.00$     89.00$            36,312.00$        

44 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY 576 18.28$         10,529.28$     36.00$            20,736.00$     42.00$            24,192.00$        

45 609(B) 0383 Combined Curb and Gutter (6" Barrier) LF 2524 22.21$         56,058.04$     21.50$            54,266.00$     22.00$            55,528.00$        
Subtotal 584,122.11$   723,999.12$   618,592.20$      

Bid 2 - Asphalt Engineer's Estimate Parathon Construction Silver Star  Construction TJ Campbell Construction MTZ Construction



Pay Item Description Unit QTY
1 Raised Crosswalk LS 1
2 201(A)0102 Clearing and Grubbing LS 1
3 202(A)1301 Unclassified Excavation CY 765
4 202(D)0184 Unclassified Borrow CY 65
5 202(D)4781 Unclassified Borrow (Topsoil) CY 50
6 221(C )2801 Temporary Silt Fence LF 270
7 230(A) 2806 Solid Slab Sodding SY 1050
8 303(A) 2100 Aggregate Base Type "A" CY 45
9 307 6" Compacted Rock Subgrade SY 5000

10 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY
11 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement CY 29
12 414(G) 5275 P.C. Concrete for Pavement (colored) CY 67
13 415   6300 Concrete Joint Sealing LF 550
14 512(A) Concrete Testing LS 1

15 609(A) 5865
Concrete Curb (6" Mountable, Doweled, 
Colored) LF 69

16 609(A) 0300 Concrete Curb (6" Barrier-Integral) LF
17 610(A) 0602 4" Concrete Sidewalk w Fiber SY 639
18 610(B) 0604 6" Concrete Driveway SY 405
19 610(I)4610 Tactile Warning Device - New SF 190
20 610(J) 4810 (PL) Stamped Concrete Finish SY 367
21 611(A) 2657 Manhole (4' Diameter) EA 1
22 611(G) 5114 Inlet CI Des. 2© EA 1
23 612(E ) 0647 Valve Boxes Adjust to Grade EA 1
24 612(I)  0652 Water Meter Reset EA 15
25 613(A) 0583 24" R.C. Pipe Class IV LF 73
26 613(R) 1185 Standard Bedding Material, Class A CY 40
27 619(B) 4741 Removal of Drainage Inlets EA 1

28 619(B) 4763
Removal of Concrete Pavement, W/ 
Asphalt Overlay SY 4591

29 619(B) 4766 Removal of Concrete Driveway SY 207
30 619(B) 4767 Removal of Asphalt Driveway SY 57
31 619(B) 4778 Removal of Existing Structures EA 1
32 619(B) 4791 Removal of Curb LF 2080
33 619(B) 4792 Removal of Sidewalk SY 567
34 619(C ) 0924 Sawing Pavement LF 545
35 805(A) 8724 Removal of Existing Signs EA 17
36 805(D) 8756 Remove and Reset Existing Signs EA 6
37 854(A) 8800 Traffic Stripe (Paint) (4" Wide) (White) LF 1104
38 880(J) 8905 Construction Traffic Control LS 1
39 641    1552 Mobilization LS 1
40 642(B) 0096 Construction Staking Level II LS 1
41 407(B) 0250 Tack Coat GAL 1266
42 411(B) 5945 Superpave, Type S3 (PG 64-22 OK) TON 1152
43 411(C ) 5955 Superpave, Type S4 (PG 70-28 OK) TON 408

44 414(B)5725 Dowel Jointed P.C.C. Pavt (Placement) SY 576

45 609(B) 0383 Combined Curb and Gutter (6" Barrier) LF 2524

Bid 2 - Asphalt
Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

3,200.00$      3,200.00$         1,500.00$             1,500.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$               5,000.00$           
1,900.00$      1,900.00$         6,500.00$             6,500.00$         4,500.00$         4,500.00$         8,000.00$               8,000.00$           

15.75$           12,048.75$       27.00$                  20,655.00$       12.25$              9,371.25$         20.00$                    15,300.00$         
12.25$           796.25$            37.00$                  2,405.00$         15.00$              975.00$            30.00$                    1,950.00$           
12.25$           612.50$            47.00$                  2,350.00$         21.00$              1,050.00$         44.00$                    2,200.00$           
3.25$             877.50$            2.00$                    540.00$            3.00$                810.00$            3.00$                      810.00$              
3.25$             3,412.50$         5.25$                    5,512.50$         4.25$                4,462.50$         2.50$                      2,625.00$           

60.00$           2,700.00$         140.00$                6,300.00$         68.00$              3,060.00$         67.00$                    3,015.00$           
10.55$           52,750.00$       17.50$                  87,500.00$       11.50$              57,500.00$       8.00$                      40,000.00$         

144.00$         4,176.00$         265.00$                7,685.00$         129.50$            3,755.50$         150.00$                  4,350.00$           
231.00$         15,477.00$       310.00$                20,770.00$       205.00$            13,735.00$       260.00$                  17,420.00$         

2.50$             1,375.00$         5.00$                    2,750.00$         2.25$                1,237.50$         3.00$                      1,650.00$           
10,300.00$    10,300.00$       7,000.00$             7,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$         5,000.00$               5,000.00$           

13.50$           931.50$            42.00$                  2,898.00$         20.00$              1,380.00$         25.00$                    1,725.00$           

53.50$           34,186.50$       77.00$                  49,203.00$       48.00$              30,672.00$       52.00$                    33,228.00$         
55.30$           22,396.50$       69.00$                  27,945.00$       50.00$              20,250.00$       55.00$                    22,275.00$         
23.00$           4,370.00$         20.00$                  3,800.00$         30.00$              5,700.00$         25.00$                    4,750.00$           
30.00$           11,010.00$       28.00$                  10,276.00$       39.00$              14,313.00$       55.00$                    20,185.00$         

2,715.00$      2,715.00$         1,600.00$             1,600.00$         3,500.00$         3,500.00$         2,750.00$               2,750.00$           
6,800.00$      6,800.00$         9,000.00$             9,000.00$         4,800.00$         4,800.00$         5,100.00$               5,100.00$           

250.00$         250.00$            500.00$                500.00$            250.00$            250.00$            150.00$                  150.00$              
350.00$         5,250.00$         540.00$                8,100.00$         780.00$            11,700.00$       720.00$                  10,800.00$         
59.40$           4,336.20$         135.00$                9,855.00$         70.00$              5,110.00$         80.00$                    5,840.00$           
60.00$           2,400.00$         65.00$                  2,600.00$         68.00$              2,720.00$         60.00$                    2,400.00$           

600.00$         600.00$            1,175.00$             1,175.00$         600.00$            600.00$            1,000.00$               1,000.00$           

11.00$           50,501.00$       11.00$                  50,501.00$       9.50$                43,614.50$       7.00$                      32,137.00$         
16.00$           3,312.00$         13.00$                  2,691.00$         8.00$                1,656.00$         7.00$                      1,449.00$           
16.00$           912.00$            8.00$                    456.00$            8.00$                456.00$            7.00$                      399.00$              

1,000.00$      1,000.00$         625.00$                625.00$            600.00$            600.00$            3,500.00$               3,500.00$           
6.50$             13,520.00$       3.30$                    6,864.00$         8.00$                16,640.00$       7.00$                      14,560.00$         

11.75$           6,662.25$         10.00$                  5,670.00$         9.00$                5,103.00$         7.00$                      3,969.00$           
2.50$             1,362.50$         3.25$                    1,771.25$         5.75$                3,133.75$         4.00$                      2,180.00$           

30.00$           510.00$            35.00$                  595.00$            50.00$              850.00$            30.00$                    510.00$              
250.00$         1,500.00$         270.00$                1,620.00$         250.00$            1,500.00$         210.00$                  1,260.00$           

0.60$             662.40$            3.50$                    3,864.00$         3.50$                3,864.00$         2.40$                      2,649.60$           
9,500.00$      9,500.00$         7,500.00$             7,500.00$         6,700.00$         6,700.00$         15,000.00$             15,000.00$         

20,500.00$    20,500.00$       32,400.00$           32,400.00$       15,000.00$       15,000.00$       25,000.00$             25,000.00$         
9,500.00$      9,500.00$         21,600.00$           21,600.00$       6,000.00$         6,000.00$         9,000.00$               9,000.00$           

6.00$             7,596.00$         4.00$                    5,064.00$         5.00$                6,330.00$         5.00$                      6,330.00$           
71.50$           82,368.00$       108.00$                124,416.00$     81.20$              93,542.40$       95.00$                    109,440.00$       
80.60$           32,884.80$       142.00$                57,936.00$       103.30$            42,146.40$       125.00$                  51,000.00$         

24.50$           14,112.00$       30.00$                  17,280.00$       33.00$              19,008.00$       30.00$                    17,280.00$         

21.25$           53,635.00$       29.00$                  73,196.00$       20.00$              50,480.00$       24.00$                    60,576.00$         
514,909.15$     712,468.75$     528,075.80$     573,762.60$       

Turning Point Rudy ConstructionCrossland Constructon A-Tech Paving



Pay Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
Special Detailing - Sidewalk SY 117 89.69$         10,493.73$     9.00$              1,053.00$       6.50$              760.50$          6.50$              760.50$             28.00$            3,276.00$       
Special Detailing - Crosswalk SY 83 89.69$         7,444.27$       9.00$              747.00$          6.50$              539.50$          9.00$              747.00$             28.00$            2,324.00$       
Special Detailing - Intersection SY 490 89.69$         43,948.10$     9.00$              4,410.00$       6.00$              2,940.00$       9.00$              4,410.00$          28.00$            13,720.00$     

Subtotal 61,886.10$     

Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
Bid 1 Bid 1 586,842.39$   Bid 1 612,977.30$   Bid 1 815,125.00$   Bid 1 667,887.20$      Bid 1 901,043.27$   
Bid 2 Bid 2 584,122.11$   Bid 2 Bid 2 723,999.12$   Bid 2 618,592.20$      Bid 2
Alt 1 Alt 1 10,493.73$     Alt 1 1,053.00$       Alt 1 760.50$          Alt 1 760.50$             Alt 1 3,276.00$       
Alt 2 Alt 2 7,444.27$       Alt 2 747.00$          Alt 2 539.50$          Alt 2 747.00$             Alt 2 2,324.00$       
Alt 3 Alt 3 43,948.10$     Alt 3 4,410.00$       Alt 3 2,940.00$       Alt 3 4,410.00$          Alt 3 13,720.00$     

MTZ Construction

Summary Engineer's Estimate Parathon Construction Silver Star  Construction TJ Campbell Construction MTZ Construction

Alternates Engineer's Estimate Parathon Construction Silver Star  Construction TJ Campbell Construction



Pay Item Description Unit QTY
Special Detailing - Sidewalk SY 117
Special Detailing - Crosswalk SY 83
Special Detailing - Intersection SY 490

Bid 1
Bid 2
Alt 1
Alt 2
Alt 3

Summary

Alternates
Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price

11.00$           1,287.00$         12.50$                  1,462.50$         7.00$                819.00$            20.00$                    2,340.00$           
11.00$           913.00$            12.50$                  1,037.50$         7.50$                622.50$            25.00$                    2,075.00$           
9.00$             4,410.00$         12.50$                  6,125.00$         7.00$                3,430.00$         25.00$                    12,250.00$         

Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price Unit Price Price
Bid 1 526,929.95$     Bid 1 738,814.50$     Bid 1 541,495.25$     Bid 1 562,795.60$       
Bid 2 514,909.15$     Bid 2 712,468.75$     Bid 2 528,075.80$     Bid 2 573,762.60$       
Alt 1 1,287.00$         Alt 1 1,462.50$         Alt 1 819.00$            Alt 1 2,340.00$           
Alt 2 913.00$            Alt 2 1,037.50$         Alt 2 622.50$            Alt 2 2,075.00$           
Alt 3 4,410.00$         Alt 3 6,125.00$         Alt 3 3,430.00$         Alt 3 12,250.00$         

Crossland Constructon A-Tech Paving

Crossland Constructon A-Tech Paving

Turning Point Rudy Construction

Turning Point Rudy Construction
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